Nothing in this section precludes the natural gas local distribution company from recovering 
eligible economic development infrastructure costs in a general rate case. 

ill Limitations. - A natural gas local distribution company shall not invest more than 
twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) of eligible infrastructure development costs in any 
year. Cumulative rate adjustments allowed under a rate adjustment surcharge mechanism 
approved by the Commission under this section shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the total 
annual service margin revenues not recoverable under G.S.

[...]

determined by the Commission, subject to audit and reconciliation procedures. Any rate 
adjustment surcharge mechanism adopted under this section shall terminate with the natural gas 
local distribution company's next general rate case. 

ill Limitations. - A natural gas local distribution company shall not invest more than 
twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) of eligible infrastructure development costs in any 
year. Cumulative rate adjustments allowed under a rate adjustment surcharge mechanism 
approved by the Commission under this section shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the total 
annual service non-gas revenues approved by the Commission in the natural gas local